

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

THE ATLANTA OPERA, INC.,

and

Case 10-RC-276292

MAKE-UP ARTISTS AND HAIR STYLISTS
UNION, LOCAL 798, IATSE.

BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*

Cory L. Andrews
John M. Masslon II
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
candrews@wlf.org
jmasslon@wlf.org

February 10, 2022

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Washington Legal Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 1

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE BOARD’S ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS CHANGE OF POSITION WOULD BE ENTITLED TO NO DEFERENCE 4

II. JETTISONING *SUPERSHUTTLE*’S STANDARD FOR INDEPENDENT-CONTRACTOR STATUS WOULD DAMAGE THE ECONOMY AND UPEND WORKERS 7

CONCLUSION..... 9

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
BOARD DECISIONS:	
<i>FedEx Home Delivery</i> , 361 NLRB 610 (2014).....	1
<i>SuperShuttle DFW, Inc.</i> , 367 NLRB No. 75 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Velox Express</i> , 368 NLRB No. 61 (2019)	1
CASES:	
<i>Aurora Packing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 904 F.2d 73 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	5, 6
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	4
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. Of Cal., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 911 F.3d 1195 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	1
<i>Corp. Express Delivery Sys. v. NLRB</i> , 292 F.3d 777 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	3
<i>Drake v. FAA</i> , 291 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	4
<i>FedEx Home Delivery v. NLRB</i> , 563 F.3d 492 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	2
<i>First Nat’l Maint. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 452 U.S. 666 (1981)	5
<i>Good Samaritan Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 508 U.S. 402 (1993)	3, 4
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonesca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	4
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007).....	6
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomm. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Serv.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	5
<i>NLRB v. United Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 390 U.S. 254 (1968)	2, 6
<i>Taylor v. Progress Energy, Inc.</i> , 493 F.3d 454 (4th Cir. 2007)	6
<i>U.S. Air Tour Ass’n v. FAA</i> , 298 F.3d 997 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	6

	Page(s)
<i>U.S. Steel Mining Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 386 F.3d 977 (11th Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>Watt v. Alaska</i> , 451 U.S. 259 (1981).....	4
<i>Yi v. Sterling Collision Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 480 F.3d 505 (7th Cir. 2007)	6
 STATUTES:	
29 U.S.C. § 152(3)	2
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)	2
 MISCELLANEOUS:	
Jeffrey A. Eisenach, <i>The Role of Independent Contractors in the U.S. Economy</i> (Dec. 2010).....	8
Nathaniel Glasser & Stuart M. Gerson, <i>ISO: Uniform, Transparent Regulatory Standard to Distinguish Independent Contractors from “Employees,”</i> WLF Legal Backgrounder (July 28, 2017).....	1
Alan Greenspan & Adrian Wooldridge, <i>Capitalism in America: A History</i> (2018)	3
Steven H. Hobbs, <i>Toward A Theory of Law and Entrepreneurship</i> , 26 Cap. U. L. Rev. 241 (1997)	8
Yuki Noguchi, <i>1 in 10 Workers SI An Independent Contractor, Labor Department Says</i> (June 7, 2018).....	7
John J. Park, Jr., <i>Eleventh Circuit Reins in NLRB’s Mischaracterization of Independent Contractors as “Employees,”</i> WLF Legal Opinion Letter (April 29, 2016)	2
